Divelop Compressons

Florida Department of State Division of Corporations Electronic Filing Cover Sheet

Note: Please print this page and use it as a cover sheet. Type the fax audit number (shown below) on the top and bottom of all pages of the document.

(((H11000241070 3)))



H110002410703ABCQ

Note: DO NOT hit the REFRESH/RELOAD button on your browser from this page. Doing so will generate another cover sheet.

To:

Division of Corporations Fax Number : (850)617-6383

From:

Account Name : DRUMMOND WEHLE & ROSS LLP Account Number : I20050000133 Phone : (813)983-8000 Fax Number : (813)983-8001

Enter the email address for this business entity to be used for future annual report mailings. Enter only one email address please.

Email Address: jj@dwrfirm.com



Electronic Filing Menu Corporate Filing Menu

Help

ίa

Drummond Wehle & Ross LLP Attorneys at Law

> Sender's Direct Dial: (813) 425-5749 Sender's email: jj@dwrfirm.com

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION SHEET

- DATE: October 4, 2011
- TO: Florida Department of State **Division of Corporations**
- FROM: Javecia Colston Legal Secretary for Gerard "J.J." Wehle, Esquire
- FAX #: (850) 617-6383
- RE: Discount Gold & Silver, LLC, Articles of Organization
- PAGES (including cover sheet): 5

PERSONAL/CONFIDENTIAL

This message and any attachments are solely for the intended recipient and may contain confidential or privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, use, or distribution of the information included in this message and attachments are prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us and immediately and permanently destroy this message and any attachments. Thank you,

0CT-04-2011(TUE) 14:50

Drummond Wehle & Ross, LLP.

(FAX)813 983 8001

P. 003/005

(((H11000241070 3)))

ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION OF DISCOUNT GOLD & SILVER, LLC

The undersigned authorized representative hereby executes these Articles of Organization ("Articles") for the purpose of forming a limited liability company in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida.

<u>Article I – Name</u>

The name of this limited liability company (the "Company") shall be:

Discount Gold & Silver, LLC

Article II - Principal Office and Mailing Address

The initial mailing address and initial street address of the principal office of the comparate are:

14499 North Dale Mabry Highway Suite 159 Tampa, Florida 33618

Article III - Registered Office and Registered Agent

The address of the initial registered office of the Company, and the initial registered agent of the Company at such office, shall be:

Registered Agent	Initial Registered Office
Gerard F. Wehle, Jr.	6987 East Fowler Avenue
	Tampa, Florida 33617

The Company shall have the right to change such registered office and such registered agent from time to time, as provided by law.

Article IV - Operating Agreement

The power to adopt the Operating Agreement of the Company, to alter, amend or repeal the Operating Agreement of the Company, or to adopt a new Operating Agreement, shall be vested in the members of the Company. The Operating Agreement of the Company shall be for the government of the Company and may contain any provisions or requirements for the management or conduct of the affairs and business of the Company, provided the same are not inconsistent with the provisions of these Articles or contrary to the laws of the State of Florida or of the United States of America.

0CT-04-2011(TUE) 14:51

Drummond Wehle & Ross, LLP.

P. 004/005

(((H11000241070 3)))

Article V - Management of Business

Except for rights that are specifically reserved to the members in the Operating Agreement or these Articles, management of the Company shall be vested in its manager(s). Accordingly, the Company shall be a manager-managed company. Any reference to a member of the Company using the term "managing member" or "member-manager" (or any similar term or title) shall be deemed a reference to such member in the capacity as a manager of the Company, provided that such member otherwise has been duly appointed, designated or elected and otherwise qualifies to serve as a manager.

lnitially the Company shall have one manager. The number of managers of the Company and the number and titles of officers of the Company, as well as their respective rights and duties, may be established and changed, at any time and from time to time, subject to applicable law and the terms and provisions of the Company's Operating Agreement. The name and business address of the initial manager of the Company are as set forth below:

Name and Initial Positions	Business Address
Mark Yaffe	14499 N. Dalc Mabry Hwy
Manager	Suite 159
	Tampa, FL 33618

Article VI - Amendment of Articles of Organization

The Company reserves the right to amend, alter, change or repeal any provisions on the ed in these Articles of Organization in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by statute, and all rights conferred upon the members herein are subject to this reservation.

Article VII - Commencement and Continuance of Existence

The Company's existence shall commence on such date as determined by the Florida Department of State. Thereafter the Company's existence shall continue perpetually unless and until the Company is dissolved in accordance with law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed these Articles for the uses and purposes therein stated, pursuant to Section 608.407, Florida Statutes, as authorized representative of a member of the Company.

DATED this 4th day of October, 2011.

GERARD F. WEHLE, JR. Authorized Representative of a Member

Discount Gold & Silver, LLC Articles of Organization

Page 2 (((H11000241070 3))) OCT-04-2011(TUE) 14:51

Drummond Wehle & Ross, LLP.

(FAX)813 983 8001

(((H110002410703)))

DISCOUNT GOLD & SILVER, LLC

ACCEPTANCE OF SERVICE AS REGISTERED AGENT

The undersigned, having been named as registered agent to accept service of process for the above-named limited liability company, at the registered office designated in the Articles of Organization, hereby agrees and consents to act in that capacity. The undersigned is familiar with and accepts the duties and obligations of the position of registered agent under the laws of the State of Florida.

DATED this 4th day of October, 2011.

WEHLE, JR.



Discount Gold & Silver, LLC Articles of Organization